

Second Assembly  
(N0.028)



Third Session  
(Afternoon Sitting)  
(028)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA  
BOMET COUNTY ASSEMBLY  
SECOND ASSEMBLY – (THIRD SESSION)  
**ORDERS OF THE DAY**  
WEDNESDAY 24<sup>TH</sup> APRIL, 2019 AT 2.30 P. M

**PRAYERS**

**Determination of Quorum**

1. Administration of oath.
2. Communication from the chair
3. Messages
4. Petitions
5. Papers
6. Notices of motions
7. Statements
8. **\*\* Committee of the Whole County Assembly**  
**The Bomet County Devolved Governance Bill, 2018**  
**(Chairperson Committee Administration, Peace, Justice and Legal Affairs)**

**\*\*Denotes the Orders of the Day**

---

**Bill**

The Chairperson Committee on Administration, Peace, Justice and Legal Affairs intends to move the following amendments to the Bomet County Devolved Governance Bill, 2018

1. **THAT** clause 4 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word “Governor” and substituting thereof with the following words **“County Executive Committee member”**
2. **THAT** clause 6(1) of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (d) and substituting thereof with the following words **“Chief Officer in charge of Finance**
3. **THAT** clause (6) (1)(i) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words **“Director General”**
4. **THAT** clause 6(3) of the Bill be amended by deleting **“(f)”**
5. **THAT** clause 6(3) of the Bill be amended by inserting the words **“Kenya or”** between the words **“the” and “county”**
6. **THAT** clause 6(4) of the Bill be amended by deleting the following words **“members of the council appointed under subsection (1) (a), (f), (i) and (j)”** and substituting thereof with the following words **“Chief Executive Officer”**
7. **THAT** clause (6) (5) of the Bill be deleted`
8. **THAT** clause 6(6) of the Bill be amended by inserting the following words between the words **“council and shall” “appointed under section 6(1) (a) and (i)”**
9. **THAT** clause 6(6) of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (f)
10. **THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause **6(8)**
11. **THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause **6(9)**
12. **THAT** clause 7 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words **“Director General”** whenever it appears and substitute thereof with the following **“Chief Executive Officer”**
13. **THAT** Clause 9(2) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words **“plus one”**
14. **THAT** clause 9 (2) of the Bill be amended by inserting the word **“be”** between the words **“shall and half”**

15. **THAT** Clause 9(2) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**DG/CEO**” and substituting thereof with the following “**Chief Executive Officer**”
16. **THAT** Clause 10(1) (a) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**Director General**”
17. **THAT** Clause 12(2)(a) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**Director General**” and substitute thereof with the following “**Chief Executive Officer**”
18. **THAT** Clause 13 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**Director General**” whenever they appears **and** substitute thereof with the following “**Chief Executive Officer**”
19. **THAT** Clause 13(1) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**following a competitive process of recruitment**”
20. **THAT** Clause 13(3) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**and Chief Executive Officer**”
21. **THAT** Clause 14(1) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**shall subject to the State Corporations Act Cap 446,**”
22. **THAT** Clause 14(1) of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**the Director General and such directors and,**”
23. **THAT** Clause 14(1) of the Bill be amended by inserting the word “**shall**” between the words “**council and the word in**”
24. **THAT** clause 15(a) of the Bill be amended by deleting the word “**provided**” and substituting thereof with “**approved**”
25. **THAT** clause 15 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words “**(a) and (d)**”
26. **THAT** clause 15 of the Bill be amended by inserting the word “**section**” between “**on and 15**”
27. **THAT** clause 16(3) of the Bill be deleted.
28. **THAT** clause 16(4) of the Bill be amended by deleting and substituting thereof with the following “**The Board of management shall prepare a report for each quarter of the financial year in accordance with provisions of section 164 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012.**”

29. **THAT** clause 17(2) of the Bill be amended by deleting “**by the controller and auditor General in accordance with the Public Audit Act, 2003**” and substitute thereof with “**in accordance with provisions of section 164 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012.**”
30. **THAT** clause 19 of the Bill be amended by deleting “**Secretary**” and substituting thereof with **Executive Committee Member**”
31. **THAT** clause 20 (1), (2), (3) and (5) of the Bill be deleted.
32. **THAT** the Bill be amended in clause 2 by deleting the word “**governor**” appearing between the words “**the and may**” and substitute thereof with the following words “**County Executive Committee Member**”
33. **THAT** the Bill be amended in clause 2 by deleting the words “**director general** and substitute with the following “ **Chief executive officer**”
34. **THAT** the Bill be amended in clause 2 by deleting the words “ **chief executive officer or**”
35. **THAT** the Bill be amended in clause 2 by deleting the word “ **12**” and substitute with “**13**”
36. **THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting the word “**council** ” whenever it appears and substitute thereof with the words “**Board of Management**”